or from other sources. It shall be the duty of the city treasurer of any city affected by this act to deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of such police department of such city a sum equal to three per cent of such monthly pay and place the same to the eredit of the police pension fund. It shall be the duty of every police officer receiving any reward for services to place to the eredit of the police pension fund all such rewards. The chief of police of any such city shall place to the eredit of the police pension fund all moneys falling into the hands of the police that shall remain unclaimed for a period of six months and sell all unclaimed property falling into the hands of the police when the same is unclaimed for a period of six months and place the proceeds thereof to the credit of the police pension fund.

Subd. 2. An amount or sum sufficient to pay pensions due and payable in the following fiscal year, which shall be not less than three-fifths of a mill, nor in excess of one mill, in addition to the rate allowed to be levied by the charter of any city affected by this act, shall be annually assessed and levied at the time and in the manner that taxes for other funds of such city are levied by the proper officers of each city where a police relief association now exists, upon each dollar of all the taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city and such levy for the benefit of such police relief association shall be collected and apportioned by the proper officers of any county in which such city is located in the same manner as are all taxes of such city and all annual surpluses shall remain in said police pension fund.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 268—H. F. No. 732.

(Amending Section 376.49 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the annual levy of taxes for joint tuberculosis sanitorium purposes in certain cases; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 699-1, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 203.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 699-1, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 203, is hereby amended to read as follows:

699-1. Tax limitations for sanatorium purposes in certain cases.—In all cases where not less than four nor more than six, counties have joined in the establishment and maintenance of a tuberculosis sanitorium, which counties have a total assessed valuation of not less than \$10,000,000, nor more than \$20,000,-000, and a total population of not less than 35,000; nor more than 60,000, and a total number of full and fractional congressional townships of not less than 140, nor more than 250, the total annual levy of county taxes for all tuberculosis sanitorium purposes authorized by law shall not be in excess of four mills on the dollar of assessed valuation in the county, of which not more than three mills shall be for maintenance, and all such taxes shall be levied and collected in the manner now provided by law; provided, however, that any county so adjoining now or hereafter having a population of not less than 15,000, nor more than 16,000, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$2,200,000, nor more than \$3,200,000, and containing not less than 54, nor more than 56, full and fractional congressional townships, may annually levy, for such tubercular sanitorium purposes, a tax not to exceed five mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation in such county, of which not more than four mills shall be for maintenance, and all such taxes shall be levied and collected in the manner now provided for by law.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 269-H. F. No. 824.

An act to amend Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 9, relating to salaries of court reporters in the second judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 9 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9. Salary of chief court reporter in certain judicial districts.—The salary of the chief reporter and of each of the other reporters and shall be uniform and shall be fixed by the judges of the district court in an amount not to exceed thirty-five hundred dollars (\$3500) per annum, and shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as the other county officers are paid.

Approved April 1, 1943.